## RESOLUTION NO. 2376

A RESOLUTION of the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle modifying certain rates, rules, and regulations in Seattle Terminals Tariff No. 2-F, F.M.C.-T No. 3.

BE IT RESOLVED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle, as follows:

SECTION 1. The Port of Seattle does hereby establish and adopt rules, regulations, and charges shown in:

Seattle Terminals Tariff No. 2-F, F.M.C.-T No. 3 2nd Revised Page No. 13, Item 20100 4th Revised Page No. 14, Item 20110,

copies of which are hereby annexed and made a part of this Resolution, said rules, regulations, and charges to take effect on the dates thereon.

SECTION 2. All rules, regulations, and charges conflicting with the provisions of the above listed pages in Seattle Terminals Tariff No. 2-F, F.M.C.-T No. 3, are hereby repealed.

SECTION 3. That the Traffic Manager be and is hereby directed to file said schedules with the Federal Maritime Commission.

ADOPTED by the Port Commission of the Port of Seattle this 11th day of May, 1971, and duly authenticated in open session by the signatures of the Commissioners voting in favor thereof and the Seal of the Commission duly affixed.

Port Commissioners

PNE REVISED PAGE NO. 13		
SEATTLE TERMINALS TARIFF NO. 2-F 15T REVISED PAGE No. 13	<u> </u>	M.CT No. 3
CONDITIONS AND CHARGES FOR MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES		ITEM NO.
CRANES AND EQUIPMENT LISTED BELOW, WHEN AVAILABLE, WILL BE REINIENCE OF THE PORT OF SEATTLE.	NTED AT THE CONVE-	
THE RENTER SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR LOSS OR DAMAGE AND COST OF CRANES OF EQUIPMENT OWNED BY THE PORT OF SEATTLE SHALL BE HELD LOSS OF DAMAGE, INJURY OR DEATH RESULTING FROM SUCH USE, OPERA AND SHALL INDEMNIFY AND SAVE HARMLESS THE PORT OF SEATTLE AGAINSTRUCTURE.	THE RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL ATION, OR SERVICES	
RATES HAMED APPLY PER HOUR OR FRACTION THEREOF AND DO NOT INCLUDETERMINE HOURS OF USAGE, ALL TIME 15 COUNTED EXCEPT WHEN SHUT		20100
EQUIPMENT RENTAL STARTS AT THE TIME SPECIFIED WHEN EQUIPMENT IS OPERATOR TIME STARTS, WHICHEVER OCCURS FIRST AND CONTINUES UNTILEASED TO THE PORT OR UNTIL COMPLETION OF OPERATOR'S SHIFT, WH	TIL EQUIPMENT IS RE-	
CRANL RENTAL TIME BEGINS WHEN CRANE IS RELEASED FOR OPERATION IT IS RELEASED TO THE TERMINAL FOLLOWING OPERATIONS INCLUDING UP TIME AS NECESSARY AT THE START AND ONE-HALF HOUR OF TIME TO FINISH OF THE OPERATION. IF A CRANE IS TRANSFERRED FROM ONE ROURING A SHIFT, THE WARM-UP TIME AT THE BEGINNING IS FOR THE AUSER AND THE SHUT DOWN TIME AT THE FINISH IS FOR ACCOUNT OF THE	ONE-HALF HOUR WARM- DISHUT DOWN AT THE RENTER TO ANOTHER ACCOUNT OF THE FIRST	
WHEN MOBILE CRANE OR OTHER EQUIPMENT IS REQUIRED TO BE TRANSFE NAL WHERE BASED TO OTHER TERMINALS, THE PORT OF SEATTLE WILL PLABOR FOR THE TRANSFER AND RETURN AT ACTUAL COST. IN ADDITION TIME BETWEEN TERMINALS WILL BE CHARGED AT THE RENTAL RATES NAMED	PROVIDE THE NECESSARY ROUND TRIP TRAVEL	EQUIPMENT
WHEN OPERATOR OR OTHER LABOR IS FURNISHED BY PORT OF SEATTLE, PROVIDED IN ITEM 20160.	CHARGES WILL BE AS	RENTAL
DESCRIPTION	RATE PER HOUR	
ELECTRONIC COMPUTER EQUIPMENT PERFORMING A SPECIFIC CUSTOMIZED SERVICE NOT OTHERWISE PROVIDED IN NORMAL PORT ACTIVITIES SMALL DOCK TRACTORS (JITNEY) HEAVY DUTY DOCK TRACTOR (CAR PUSHERS)	① \$ 1.50 \$ 4.50	
TRUCKS, LIFT  UP TO AND INCLUDING 12,000 LBS. CAPACITY  OVER 12,000 LBS, TO AND INCLUDING 30,000 LBS. CAPACITY  OVER 30,000 LBS, CAPACITY	\$ 4.50 \$10.00 \$20.00	
TRUCKS, STRADULE CARRIER  UP TO 40,000 LBS. CAPACITY	\$20.00	
CHANES		
MOBILE, WHILL MOUNTED, 50,000 LUS. CAPACITY	\$20.00	
GANTRY, TRAVELING, UP TO 80,000 LBS. CAPACITY GANTRY, TRAVELING, OVER 80,000 LBS. CAPACITY	\$25.00 \$30.00	
MARINE LEG, BULK UNLOADER EQUIPMENT	\$30.00	
MAGNETS, ELECTRIC, SUBJECT TO MINIMUM RENTAL OF		
\$48.00 EACH OPERATION  BYOMEN TAK SPOTTER (TRACKMOBILE)	\$ 4.00 <b>=</b> \$10,00	
- Core Car Section Care Mobile C	<b>-</b> φ10,00	•
1) Subuf t to suctation.  (Continued on Page No. 14)		(CONTINUED ON PAGE 14)

1551'\_D 'A' 11, 171

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 1971

ISSUED BY UA IN C. HARRINGTO'S, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111

ETTLE TERMITAL , TAKILL NC. 2-1 300 REVISED PAGE NO. 14		F.M.CT No.	
CONSTITUTE AND CHARGES FOR MISCELLANEOUS SERVICES		ITEM NO.	
SECURITZE CONTAINER HANDLING EQUIPMENT	RATE PER HOUR	(CONT. FROM PAGE NO. 1)	
TRUCK, LIFT, FULLY AUTOMATED WITH TOF LIFT BEAM CAPHLITY 33,200 LBS. 201 BEAM	\$20.00	20100	
STRAFF LE CARRIER , FULLY AUTOMATED WITH TOP LIFT BEAM  LO , MAIN LET. CAPACITY. 201 HAR THE BEAMS  LO , O LES. TAPACITY. 201 AND 101 BEAMS  LO , O LES. CAPACITY. 201, 241 AND 401 BEAMS  LO , FULLY AUTOMATED WITH TOP LIFT BEAMS	\$20.00 \$30.00 \$30.00	EQUIPMENT RENTAL	
CANTLY TYPE, OVER THIS COLOR LABORATY. 201 BEAM FILLIGITY TYPE, 67,200 LBS. CAPACITY. 201-241-351-&401 BEA			
CANGE RETROS AND/OR WEOF BLOCKING MATERIAL, WHEN AVAILABLE AN BE FURNISHED AND CHARGES ASSESSED TO COMPANIES PERFORMING STE TIENS RETWEEN SHIPTS TACKLE AND PLACE OF REST AT TERMINALS OF OF SEATTLE AS FOLLOWS  WOOD BLOCKING MATERIAL, PER EACH 2000 LBS. OF CARGO CARGO BOARDS, PER EACH 2,000 LBS. OF CARGO NI NIMUM BILLING	VEDORING OPERA-	PO110  CARGO EMARDS  AND/OR WOOD  BLOCKING  MATERIAL  RENTAL	
Whin valuable, Stevedore type cargo boards may be released to inland carriers at terminal, operated by Port of Scattle, for delivery of boarded cargo or as emptics for pickup of cargo for shipment. The release of boards is subject to sign/ "UME, responsibility for return and agreement of inland carrier as follows  (A) To return of capgo boards to the terminal in good order and condition within ten calendar days from date of receipt.  (B) To pay the Port of Scattle \$15.00 for cargo board for any boards not returned at the end of the ten day period.		2012C RELEASE OF CARGO BOARDS FOR CARGO	
WHEN CRAYEN ART RIGGED FOR ELECTHIC MAGNET OR CLAMSHELL LOADING OR UNLOADING THE COST OF SUCH RIGGING WILL BE ASSESSED TO STEVEDORE OR VESSEL AT MAN-HOUR AND EQUIPMENT REFTAL RATES, ITEM 10360, IN ADDITION TO RENTAL TIME REQUIRED TO PERFICHM THE PIGGING.		20130 Rigging Magnet Or	

1.500 1 1 11, 17

EFFECTIVE JUNE 1, 1971

ISSUED TO THE LOTAL HAMPINGTON, AGENT, PORT OF SEATTLE, P.O.BOX 1209, SEATTLE, WASHINGTON 98111